Number
Outstanding

as of the
Prospectus

Date

Number
Outstanding

if the
Minimum
Offering is
Completed

Number
Outstanding

if the
Maximum
Offering is
Completed

Common
Shares

Unlimited 16,150,000 16,150,000 17,150,0001 17,400,0001

Stock Options N/A Nil Nil Nil Nil
Share
Purchase
Warrants2

N/A 13,000,000 13,000,000 13,000,000 13,000,000

Agent’s
Options3

N/A Nil Nil 100,000 125,000

1 Number is on a non-diluted basis. Does not include the up to 13,000,000 Common Shares issuable upon exercise of the Private
Placement Warrants, the 1,900,000 Common Shares issuable pursuant to the Option Agreement, or the Common Shares issuable
on exercise of the Agent’s Options.
2 There are 13 million Private Placement Warrants exercisable at $0.10 per Common Share until July 17, 2024.
3 The Agent will receive Agent’s Options equal to 10% of the Shares sold in the Offering, exercisable at $0.20 per Common
Share until 24 months from the Closing Date.

FULLY DILUTED SHARE CAPITALIZATION

Common Shares Minimum Offering Maximum Offering

# of Common
Shares

% of Total # of Common
Shares

% of Total

Issued and
Outstanding as at the
date of this Prospectus

16,150,000 50.23% 16,150,000 49.8%

- 37 -

Shares reserved for
issuance pursuant to
the Offering

1,000,000 3.11% 1,250,000 3.86%

Common Shares
reserved for issuance
upon the exercise of
the Private Placement
Warrants

13,000,000 40.44% 13,000,000 40.09%

Common Shares
reserved for issuance
upon exercise of the
Options

Nil 0.00% Nil 0.00%

Common Shares
reserved for issuance
upon exercise of the
Agent's Options

100,000 0.31% 125,000 0.38%

Common Shares
reserved for issuance
pursuant to Option
Agreement

1,900,000 5.91% 1,900,000 5.86%

Total Fully Diluted
Share Capitalization
after the Offering

32,150,000 100% 32,425,000 100%

OPTIONS TO PURCHASE SECURITIES

STOCK OPTION PLAN

The Stock Option Plan was adopted by the Corporation’s board of directors on September 1, 2019. The
purpose of the Stock Option Plan is to advance the interests of the Corporation and its shareholders and
subsidiaries by attracting, retaining and motivating the performance of selected directors, officers,
employees or consultants of the Corporation of high caliber and potential and to encourage and enable
such persons to acquire and retain a proprietary interest in the Corporation by ownership of its stock. The
Stock Option Plan provides that, subject to the requirements of the Exchange, the aggregate number of